
SW /M:JO * 

Decision No. 75877 

BEFORE 'l'BE ::?UBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 0'; 'rodE S'ZR:!'Z OF CALD?OF.1W. 

Application of JUNIOR WAXER co.~ INC. 
for authority to issue notes and to 
incrQase rates for water service. 

Application No. 50794 
<Filed December 30, 1968) 

AlIB:l F.. Ken' and Everett L. Clark, 
for appb.cant. 

Pa.trici~ L.. ReadYJ Vivian Cnrm.?;nBhmo 
Sp~~r ana=M8rvin Wise, ~ propria. 
persona~~ proteseants. 

Paul E. Pa1r=' in propria parsoM, 
1nee:este party. 

Jerry J ... I.evmldES and Raymgnd E. 
Hey tens, lore- commic8.1.on st:Uf .. 

By this applicaeionlt Ju::dor Water Co., Inc." which 

furnishes water s~c.e to. S02:.e 1,148 eonsttmers. i:J. the west p:trt 

of Norwalk, seeks. to inere.:lSe its rates by a gro:;s amlU.:ll amoux:.: 

of apv=o~tely $11,900, or ZS.S percent, according to its 

estimates of its operations for the year 1969. As of August, 1968, 

£l~t rate SQrvicc was being £urni~hed to 999 residential premises, 

and 145 :esidences, three schools and one church were metered. 

The ~erege metered consumer used app=ox:i.mately 1,500 cu. ft. of 

wate:: p¢r meter per tl:01:l.tb., and the 4verage flae rete residential 

customer uzage was calculated at 1,. 740 cu. ft. per s~rvice connec­

tion per month. '!'he company polices the iuc:iividual flat rate 

usages, and installs meters where, what it co~iders) exc~s$ive 

amounts of w~~er are being used by a flat rate servic~ eustQmer~ 

-1-



• 
A. 50794 - 1:-1JO 

Applicant also seeks authority to issue long-term notes 

to Ponticopoulos) a l1.m.ited partnership, and to Allan F. Kerr ~ 

an individual, and its p-res1clent, in the aggregate .amount of 

$52,147.15, composed as follows: An $11,719.90 note to be issued 

to l>ontieopoulos ~o refinance the balance Que the latter, plus 

$20,000 of additional financing for p111tmed 1mprovem~ts of 

existing utility plant, anQ to purchase and inst.all meters at 

existing flat rate service connections. said total amount is 

proposed to be amortized in four years and five months at the 

rate of $700 per month.. The short-te-rm notes totalling $20,426 

are proposed to be issued to Allan F. Kerr to refinance existing 

short-term notes issued to and held by Kerr and current liabilities 

to Kerr for net salaries of $5,649 for 19~ and $5,,67~ net s.s:lary 

for 1967, and KerrTs current salary liability of $5,076 for 1968. 

The record shows that applieant Ts officers and directors 

are Allan F .. Kerr, president-director, Katherine V. l<err, Vice­

president and secreta~-treasurer ~ a director, Pere r~em1ng~ 

director, C. Clement Peterson (C .. P.A.), director, and Sp1ros G. 

Ponty, director (father a.nd father-in-law of Mther1'O.c V. Kerr 

and Allan F. Kerr, re spect 1 vely) • 

Public hearing was held before Examiner Warner on 

April 22, 1969, at No-rwalk. Three customers appeared and one 

customer telephoned to protest the lack of syst~Wide metering, 

but had no objection to the rete increase proposed.. They contended 

that their having been placed on meeered service constituted 

discrimination against them in favor of the fla.t rate users., 

-2-



A. 50794 - sri! / <is * IMjo* 

especially their immediate ~eighbors. One customer complained of 

oily SOJm in hiG domesti~ water. Exhibit No. 3 is a report on 

the ~esults of applicant's tnvest1gation of this complaint dircct2d 

by the Commission. 

Applicant was organized in 1949 and first commenced 

business as a. public utility, purSUClnt to authority granted by 

Decision No. 44038, dated April 11, 1950, in Applicet10n No. 30883, 

to furnish water service in three subdivided tracts in Norwalk, 

which have been fully developed. There is no room for :furtilcr expan-

sion. The water supply fr~ three wells is limited by the ~djudicated 

allowable extraction right from the Central Basfn ground waters 

which is administered by Qe ''Watermaster'' in the Depa:tment of 

Water Resources of the State of Californis,> pursuant to the ''Decree''· 

iu Case No. 786656 of the Los Angeles County.Superior Court. Said 

allowable ext~action right is 590 acre-feet per year. Applic.ant 

may sell surplus water to the rrExchange Pool't and, in fact, did 

so in 1967 when it sold 52 a.cre-feet for the sum of $1,710.28, 

equaling $32.89 per acre-foot. However, when applicant f s water 

system requirements exceed 590 acre-feet, which they did in 1968, 

and might occur more frequently if flat rate consumers were not 

cautioned and urged to conserve water, limited purehases might b~ 

made from the ttExc.hange Pool fI • 

-. 

-3-



A. 50794 - SW h1.jo* 

Applicant's present rates have been in effect since 1961. 

!hey were authorized by Decision No. 61517 ~ dated FebX'W!ry 14, 1961, 

in Application No~ 42401. 

!he following tabulation compares the presene, proposed, 

and authorized rates for flat and general metered services: 

Comparison of Present, Proposed, 
a:nd Authorized Flat and General 

Metered Service Rates 

Flat Rates 

Per Service Connection Per MOnth 
Present Jroposea Authorized 

Rates: 
Rates Rates Rates 

For a single family resideace 
~cludiug premises not exceeding 
6,000 sq. ft. in area •••••••••••• $ 2.75 
a. For each additional residence 

on the same premises and served 

$ 3.50 $ 3.30 

from the same service connection 1.40 
b. For each 100 sq. fee of area iu 

1.75 1.70 

excess of 6,000 sq. fe......... 0.025 0 .. 025 0.03 

General Metered Service 

Quantity Rates: 

First 1,000 cu.ft., or less •••••• 
Next 200 cu.ft., per 100 eu.£e. 
Next 1,800 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 
N~ 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 
Over 5,000 eu.ft., per .100 eu.£t. 

For 5/8 x 3/4~ineh meter 
For 3/4-inch meter 

••••••••• .. ., ..... . 
For l-icch meter ••••••••• 
For l~-tncb meter ••••••••• 
For 2-illch meter ••••••••• 
For 3-inch meter ......... . 
For 4-inch meter ••••••••• 

Per Meter Per Month 
Present Proposea p~tborizea 
Rates Rates Rates 

$ 2.40 
* .17 
.15 
.10 

$ 2 .. 40 
3.50 
5.00 
7.SO 

12.00 
20.00 
30.00 

$ 3 .. 00 
.20 
.20 
.20 
.15 

$ 3.00 
3.50 
5.00 
7.50 

12.00 
20.00· 
30.00 

$2.40 above. 

$ 2.65 
.20 
.20 
.20 
.. 12 

$ 2.65 
3.75 
6 .. 00 

ll .. 5O 
16.00 
26.00 
40.00 



A. 50794 - sw 

Applicant's consul:ing engineer submitted the 57-page 

Exhibit HEIT attached to the application as a general 'report on 

applie~t:' s operations for the year 1967 recorded and adjusecd, 

1968 llOrmalized, and 1969 estimated. Said report was daeed 

Decetnber 20, 1968. 

A Commission staff £1n.ancia1 e~t :znd two ex:gineering 

cxp~ts submitted, as EXhibit No.2, a report dated April 17, 1969, 

on the results of their investigation of applicant's operations 

fo= the year 1968 adjusted end the year 1969 estimated. 

The following tabulation compares and. sUmtMrizes the 

earnings data ecntained in Exhibits nEff and No.2: 

Summary of Earnings 

· . · : _____ ~----y~e~a;r~1~9~6~9~=t-s~t;i~m~a~t~e~a~~~~---: · · · · 
.. . Present Rates : Proposed Rates : 
: Per Co. : Per PUC : Pcr Co. : Per PUC : 

: ________ ~I_tem~ ________ ~: __ ~E~x~q_~f'E~'_'~: __ ~E~x~.~Z~ __ :~E~x_._t_fE~T_'_: __ ~E~x._2 ___ : 

Operating Revenues 

Operati:lg Expenses 
Depreci4tion 
taxes 

Subtotal 

Net Revenue 

Rate Base 

Rnte of Return 

$ 4l,736 

27,545 
4,563 
6,166 

38~274 

3,462 

138,454 

2.501. 

$ 42,670 

26,880 
4,450 
6,540 

37,870 

4,800 

136,410 

3 .. 527. 

$ 53,637 

27,545 
4,563 
9,845 

41,953" 

11~684 

l38,454-

8.4410 

$ 55~050 

26,880 
4,450 

10,370 

41,700 

l3,350 

136,4l0 

9.791. 

there are no significant differ~ces in estima~es of 

applicant's operations for the year 1969 sUbmitted by either the 

applicant or the staff. 

-5-



A. 50794 - MJO** 

A 10 pe~cent surcha~ge to federal" income eaxes was tmpose4 

by the Revenue an<i Expenditure Control Act of 1968. '!he surcharge 

was retroactive for the full year 1968 and expired June 30, 1969. T~ ... ... 

the surcharge is 'X'einstated at some time in the near fu:ure, we 

would be receptive to a sup?l~ental filing by 4?plicant in this 

p'X'oceed1ng requesting appropriate additional rate ~elief. If the 

surcharge is reinstated at the previous '10 percent level~ the 

corresponding surcharge on applieant 1s rates for met~ed and reSiden­

tial flat rate se~ce will be 0.7 pekccnt. 

The staff financial Witness recommended a r~te 0: return 

of 8 percent on the seaffTs e$t~ated 1969 rate base of $136,410, 

which would produceutili~1 operating income of $10,913. After debt 

serv~ce of $2,148, this would provide a return of 9.4 percent on 1968 

year-end p-:o fonna equity capital of $93,638. Sa1d computation does 

not take into consideration interest on short-te:m notes. 

The staff recommended autho~ization of a note to be issued 

to Ponticopoulos for $31,721 payable over a lO-year ~eriod with 

interest at 7 percent per ann'UDl on the unpaid principal, which would 

require principal and interest installments of $368.36 per month. 

The staff did not ~ecognize any purpose or benefit to be derived from. 

autho~zing the ~efinancing of $20,426 of short-term notes dee 

app11cant Ts president Kerr. It contended that such refinancing pro­

posed by the applicant would merely be a change in the for.m of debt 

between the same debtor and eredi~o~,·and opposed the auehorization 

of such refinancing-

The staff also recommended that the utility should file a 

tar1ff schedule for fire hydrant service and that it should use 

depreciAtion rates set forth ~n Table No. S-A of the see££ repo~. 

The staff fu~thcr r~commeneed that future depreciation rates be re­

viewed at five-year intervals or whenever 4 major change in depreei­

able plant ,occurs. 

-6-



A. 50794 - ~1JO*** 

Findings 

The Commission finds that: 

1. .Junior Waeer Co., Iue.,. 1s a public utility corporation 

under the jurisd1ction of this Commission furnishing water service 

as of August, 1968 to some 1,148 customers in the City of Norwalk, 
, • ' + , 

including 145 general metered residential services~ three schools 
... ~ 

and one church, for a total of 149 meterecl services, and 999 unmet~ed 

flat rate customers. The service area is fully oecup1ed, anc1 the 

company's three wells are its sole source of water supply which is 

l~ited to production by an allowable extraction right under Superior 

Court "Decree" to 590 acre-feet per year. 

2.8. The rate of return of 2.50 percent est~ted by the appli­

cant (3.52 percent estimated by the st;aff) which would be pro<iuced 

by applicantTs present rates for the year 196~, is deficient, an4 

applicant is in need of finaneial relief. 

b. The rate of return which would be produced by the proposed 

rates, estimated by the applicant to be 8.44 percent for the year 

1969 (9.79 percent est~ted by the staff), is excessive. 

c. The rate of return of 8 percent on an estimated rate base 
• ' 1 

of $136,410, when related to the operating expenses 8nd depreciation 

calculated by the staff after tak1ng into aeeount the effect of taxes 

on income, all for the year 1969, is reasonable-

3.a. Applicant's proposed. financing 15 not the best method and 

would place an undue finaneial eomm1t:xnent and burden on applicant ... 

b> The financing proposed by the Commission staff is reasonable. 

4. Equitable treatment of all of applicant f s consumers re-

quires that applieant install meters,. univ~sally .. in larger n1JClbers 

than it has scheduled for the ~ediate future. 

5. The money" property or labor to be procured or paid for by 
. . 

the issue of the note herein authortzed is reasonably required for' the 
, , . 

pur,pos.es specified herein, which puxposes are no:, in whole or in part 
'f j. 

reasonably <:hA~geabl~ to o~rating ~$ or to income .. 

-7-



A. 50794 - MJO*** 

6. The staff proposal concerning filing a tariff schedule'£or· 

fire hydrant service is reasonable. 

7. The staff recommendations for depreciation rates and 

procedures are reasonable. 

ConclUSions 

Based on the forego1ng findings, the Commiss1on concludes 

that the application should be graneed in part and denied in part 

and that Junior Water Co .... Inc., should be authOr1~d to file ~. 

schedules o~ rates which Will produce gross annual revenues of 

$51,160. After deducting operating expenses, depreciation and taxes 

totaling $40,250, netuti11ty operating income of $10,910 will result. 

The gros,s annual revenues to be produced by the authorlzed rates Will 

be an increase of $8,490.. or 19.9 percent.. over the reVenues est1matcc 

to be produced by the present rates, but $2,480, or 20.9 percent, 

less than sought in the application. 

Jumor Water Co., Inc.,. should be authorized to issue its 

promissory note to Ponticopoulo~ for $31,721 payable over a lO~ear 

pertod With interest at 7 percent per 8.%ln'UtU on the unpa1d principal, 
" 

w1th principal and i~t~est installments of $368.36 per month. 

The application for authorization of the refinancing of 

$20,426 of short-texm notes due applicant's president Kerr should be 

dem.ed.. 

Applicant should be directed to submit and carry out a plan 

for the complete metering of its water system within five years and 

should submit, in writing to 'the CommiSSion, semiannual reports of 

its progress therew1th. 

Applicant shoul~ be ~irecte~ to file a tariff schedule for 

fire hydrant service. 

Applican't should be direc'ted 1:0 file depreciation rates as 

set forth in Table No. 3-A of Exhibit No. 2 and review such rates as 

recommended in paragraph 32.a of said Exhibit No.2. 

-8-



A. S0794 - WO ** 

ORDER --------
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1.a. This application is granted in part and denied i'C. part,. 

and Junior Water Co. ~ Inc .. ,. is aU1:horized to file,. after the 

effective date of th1s o:d~~~ the revised schedules of rates as 

set forth in Appendix TT A Tf attached hereto ~ Said rates shall be 

effective fou,:: days aft~ the date of filing and shall apply only 

to ser.rice 'X'ende-red on and after said effective date. Such fili~g 

shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. 

b. Applicant shall file ~ in accorclance with General Order 

No. 96-A,. a tariff schedule for fire hydrant serv'ice. 

2.a. Junior Water Co.,. Inc.,. :for t:he purposes specified in this 

p'X'oceeding, may issue its promi.ssory note to Pon:icopoulos for 

$31,721 payable ove:r a lO-yeaA:' perlod with interest at 7 pe:t'c~t 

per ann-um on the 'Unpaid principal, With principal and interest 

installments. of $368.36 per month. 

b. The application for authorization of the refinancing 

of $20,426 of shore-term notes due applicant's president Ken- is 

denied. 

3~ For the year 1969, applicant shall apply the depreciation 

rates set forth in Table No. 3-A of Exh1b1,t: No.2. Applicant 

shall revi~ its future depreciation rates at f1ve~ear intervals 

or whenever a major ehange in depreciable plane occurs. Arly 

revised depreciation rates shall be detexmined by: (1) subtracting 

the estimated future net salvage and the depreciation reserve from 

the original cost of plant; (2) dividing the result by -:he estimated 

rerne.1n1ng life of the plant; .and (3) dividing the quo't1ent: by the 

original cost of plant. The results of each review shall be 

-9-



A. 50794 - MJ'O* 

submitted promptly to the Commission and upon recoga1tion by the 

Commission that the rates are acceptable> applicant shall use 

such revised rates in recording future depreciation. 

4. Applicant shall" submit in writing to the Commission 

and ea~ out a plan for the complete metering of its water 

system within five years> and shall submit in wr1ting semiannual 

reports of its progress therewith. 

5. Applicant shall file With the Commission a report, or 

reports> as required by General Order No. 24-B, which order, 

insofar as applicable, is hereby made a part of this order. 

6. In all other respects, the application is denied. 

The authority he1:'e1n granted :0 issue 8. note ~ll become 

effective when applicant has paid the m1n1mum fee prescr1be4by 

Section 1904(b) of the Publi~ Ut1l1ties Code, which fee is $25. 

In othey respects the effective date of th1s order shall be 

~enty days after the date hereof. 

Dated at San FrIl.7'!(,j",,? , California, this 

day of JUly ~ ) 1969. 



) APPENDIX A 
Pa.ge 1 of 2 

Sehed.~c No.. 1 

• 

APPUCABILIT'l 

Applicable to all metored water service. 

TEP.RITORY 

Portion of Nontllk and vicinity I los Ange1e~ Cotznty .. 

RATES 

:First 1,,000 cu. :ft. or l~s ................. . 
Next 4,,000 cu. ·tt." ~ 100 cu. £t .......... . 
Over 5,000 cu. £t." per 100 cu. £t .......... . 

I1dnimu:n Charge: 

For 5/S.x 3/4-ineh meter ••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/4-ineh meter ............. * •••• II • • ., ... . 

For l-i%lch met.er • II ..................... .. 
For l~il1eh. met.er •• __ .......... ,. ,. ,. ,. ..... ' .... .. 
For" 2-inch meter *'. _ .. ;, .... _ •• , ............... . 

For ,. .... irJ,cb meter ................ ,. ....... -.- .... . 
For 4~inCh meter ••••••••••...•••••••• 

The 1I.d..ninnlm Charge 'Will ent1 tole the CU-'tOJf1er 
to tho qua.."!ti ty of water which that mi.l~ 
charge w.Ul l'u..-cl:a.se a.t the Qu.:r.nt:j:'b',f Rate:!. 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

$ 2.6$ 
.20 
.l2 

$ 2.6$ 
; .. 7$ 
6.00 

ll.50 
'16.00 
26.00 
40.00 

(1') 

(T) 

ee)" 
(e) 

(I) 
I 
I 

I 
(I) 

I. 

I 
i 

r 
l 



A. 50794 Mjo* 

APPLICA.BILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 2 of 2 

·-Scll~ule No. 2R 

RESIDENTIAL ~ ~ ,;;;,;SEaV'--...I=CE= 

.e 

Applicable to all nat rate residential water fjerviee. 

Portion ot NorwaJ.k and vicinity, I.cs Angele3 County,. 

For a singlc-t~ residential unit, 
including pre:nisez not exceedin.g 
6?OOO s~. ft. in area .......... ~ ... ,~~ ... . 

3.. For each additional single-!amil,. 
X'e:5id.ent13J. Wli t on the same i'rPtllise~ 
and served. !rom the samo service 
eOl'lZleetion •••••••••••••.•• '* •••••••••••• 

o. For e.l.ch 100 3q.. ft. ct ;:u"emi3e~ ;Ln 
exeess of 6,000 sq,. ttl' •• ,..,. •••••••••• 

SPECIAl CONnITIONS 

'Pin" .Service Cozmcetiron 
Pcr Month 

('1') 

(1') 

(C) 

1 

! 
I 
I 

(c) 

1. The a.bove !j;.t rates apply to a. service connection not l.1.rger (C) 
than one inch in ~r,. . I 

2. If the ut.illty $0 elect:;, a meter shaJJ. be- installed. and .service I 
provid.ed un.:1e:" Sehedllle No.1, ¥.etered. Service. (C) 


